## FEDERAL REGISTER: 56 FR 5061 (February 7, 1991)

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR AGENCY: Office of Hearings and Appeals (OHA)

43 CFR Part 4 Special Rules Applicable to Surface Coal Mining Hearings and Appeals

## **ACTION: Correction**

In rule document 91-1336 beginning on page 2139 in the issue of Tuesday, January 22, 1991, make the following corrections:

1. On page 2140, in the first column, in the first paragraph, in the ninth line from bottom of the paragraph, "52 FR 29528" should read "52 FR 39528".

2. On the same page, in the same column, in the last complete paragraph, in the fourth line "request" should read, "requests".

3. On the same page, in the second column, in the last paragraph, in the sixth line, "1264", should read "30 U.S.C. 1264(a)".

Sec. 4.1109 [Corrected]

4. On page 2142, in the third column, in Sec. 4.1109(a), in the first line, "part" should read "party. In the same paragraph in the ninth line "of" should read "at". In the same paragraph in the last line, "filed" should read "field".

5. On page 2143, in the second column, in the table of contents, in the third line "Burden" should read "Burdens".

Sec. 4.1360 [Corrected]

6. On the same page in the same column, in Sec. 4.1360(a), in the sixth line, "or" should read "on". In the same column, in Sec. 4.1360(b), in the third line "right" should read "rights".

Sec. 4.1363 [Corrected]

7. On the same page in the third column, Sec. 4.1363(e), in the fourth line, "was" should read "as".

Sec. Sec. 4.1370-4.1379 [Corrected]

8. On page 2145, in the first column," Sec. Sec. 4.1370-4.1739 [Amended]" should read "Sec. Sec. 4.1370-4.1379 [Removed]".

BILLING CODE 1505-01-D